agreed to by the Board, the consent of the shareholders be and is hereby accorded to issue fully paid 

up Bonus Share in the ratio 1:2 [i.e. 1 (One) fully paid up equity shares for every 2 (Two) equity 

Shares held.] aggregating to further issue of 92,16,000 (Ninety Two Lakh, Sixteen Thousand) shares 

of Rs. 10 each amounting to Rs. 9,21,60,000 /- (Rupees Nine Crore, Twenty One Lakh, Sixty Thousand 

only) be capitalized out of the Reserves/Share Premium Account of the Company for distribution among 

the existing equity shareholders of fully paid equity shares of the Company, whose name will be 

appearing in the Register of Members / Beneficial Owners Position of the Company on the Record

[...]

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of section 148 and other applicable provisions, if any, 

of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (including any 

statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in force, the remuneration of ` 

1,80,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Eighty Thousand only) plus applicable taxes inclusive of all out of 

pocket expenses, approved by the Board of Directors, to be paid to M/s Vandana Bansal & Associates, 

Cost Accountants (Firm Registration No: 100203), appointed by the Board of Directors of the

[...]

The Current Authorized Capital of the Company is INR 20,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Twenty Crores 

only) divided into 2,00,00,000 (Two Crores) of INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten) each and the paid up share 

capital of the Company is Rs. 18,43,20,000/- (Rupees Eighteen Crores, Forty Three Lakhs, Twenty 

Thousands only) consisting of 1,84,32,000 (One Crore Eighty Four lakhs, Thirty Two Thousand only) INR 

10 (Indian Rupees Ten) each. It is therefore proposed to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the 

Company to INR 50,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Fifty Crores only) divided into 5,00,00,000 (Five Crores) 

of INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten) each to facilitate the further issue of equity shares of the company.

[...]

over the past few years which has generated considerable interest in the Company’s equity shares in the 

market. The Company also has registered a decent profit in past few years with the continuing support of 

the shareholders of the Company. To issue fully paid up Bonus shares in the ratio 1:2 aggregating to 

further issue of 92,16,000 ( Ninety Two Lakhs, Sixteen Thousand) shares of Rs. 10 each amounting to 

Rs. 9,21,60,000 /- (Rupees Nine Crores, Twenty One Lakhs, Sixty Thousand only), will be capitalized out 

of the Reserves/Share Premium Account of the Company for distribution among the existing equity 

shareholders of fully paid equity shares of the Company. 

In order to improve the liquidity of the Company’s shares in the stock market and reward its investors,

[...]

remuneration of M/s Vandana Bansal & Associates, Cost Accountants, (Firm registration No: 100203), to 

conduct the audit of the cost records of the Company in respect of the applicable products for the financial 

year ending March 31, 2023 at an annual remuneration of ` 1,80,000 (Rupees One Lakh Eighty Thousand 

Only) plus applicable taxes inclusive of all out of pocket expenses subject to the deduction of applicable 

taxes. 

M/s Vandana Bansal & Associates have furnished a certificate regarding their eligibility and consent for re-

appointment as Cost Auditors of the Company.

[...]

The Company during the year duly approved Bonus Issue of Equity Shares in  its Board Meeting 

dated August 07, 2020 and Shareholders Meeting dated August 31, 2020 in the ratio 1:2 [i.e. 1 

(One) fully paid up equity shares for every 2 (Two) equity Shares held.] aggregating to 

further issue of 61,44,000 ( Sixty One Lakhs, Forty Four Thousand) shares of Rs. 10 each 

amounting to Rs. 6,14,40,000 /- (Rupees Six Crores, Fourteen Lakhs, Forty Thousand only) 

3. FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

Particulars Year Ended 

31.03.2022 

(Rs. in '000) 

Year Ended 

31.03.2021 

(Rs. in '000) 

Revenue from operations 1028,25,18                 63,091,74 

Other income 12,427 8,553 

Profit Before Finance Cost , Depreciation &

[...]

- Company in its Board meeting held on August 10, 2022 passed resolution subject to 

approval of shareholders to issue fully paid up Bonus shares in the ratio 1:2 aggregating to 

further issue of 92,16,000 (Ninety Two Lakhs, Sixteen Thousand) shares of Rs. 10 each 

amounting to Rs. 9,21,60,000 /- (Rupees Nine Crores, Twenty One Lakhs, Sixty Thousand 

only), for distribution among the existing equity shareholders of fully paid equity shares of 

the Company. 

10. Particulars of loans, guarantees or investments made under section 186 of the companies act, 2013 

The Company has adhere to the provisions of section 186 of the Companies Act, 2013 in respect